

Case No. 09-2426

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BOB BARR; WAYNE A. ROOT; LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
MASSACHUSETTS; LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Matthew C. Baltay
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

John Reinstein
American Civil Liberties Union of
Massachusetts
99 Chauncy Street, Suite 310
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 482-3170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

FED. R. APP. P. 35(b) STATEMENT 1

ISSUES ON REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC* 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With *Williams v. Rhodes* and *Anderson v. Celebrezze* And Denies Plaintiffs-Appellees And Other Minor Parties The Rights Guaranteed By The *First* and *Fourteenth Amendments* And The Equal Protection Clause of the Constitution..... 6

 A. Under The *First* And *Fourteenth Amendments*, Minor Parties Have A Constitutional Right To Ballot Access 6

 B. The Panel Erred In Concluding The Libertarian Party May Only Access The Ballot By Becoming A Recognized “Political Party” Under Mass. G.L. c. 50, § 1 7

 C. The Panel Erred In Applying The “Rational Basis” Test..... 10

 D. The Panel Erred In Concluding That Lack Of Substitution Promotes A Legitimate State Interest..... 12

 E. The Panel Erred In Concluding That Substitution For Minor Parties Is Not Required By The Equal Protection Clause 13

II. The Panel Erred In Reversing The District Court’s Finding That Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 14 Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 13

 A. Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 14 Is Unconstitutionally Vague 13

 B. The Panel Should Not Have Invoked *Pullman* Abstention 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)passim

Anderson v. Firestone, 499 F. Supp. 1027 (N.D. Fla. 1980)..... 13

Baird v. Davoren, 346 F. Supp. 515 (D. Mass. 1972)..... 10

Barr v. Galvin, 584 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Mass. 2008)5

Barr v. Galvin, 659 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2009)6

Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 14

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926) 4, 14

Duke v. Connell, 790 F. Supp. 50 (D.R.I. 1992)..... 15

Hobbs v. Thompson, 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 15

Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell, 425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... 4, 13, 14

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte, 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 14

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... 11

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973) 7

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 9

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)6

Meredith v. City of Winter Haven, 320 U.S. 228 (1943) 14

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 10

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....passim

STATUTES

Mass. G.L. c. 50, § 17, 8, 10
Mass. G.L. c. 51, § 268
Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 1412
Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 288
Mass. G.L. c. 53, § 38A8
